CHAPTER 287.

[S. F. No. 614.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ALEXANDRIA VILLAGE, IN DOUGLAS COUN-TY, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER TWEN-TY-TWO (22) OF DOUGLAS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That lots number two (2), three (3) and four (4), and the east one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the south-east quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) of section number four (4), township number one hundred and twenty-eight (128), range thirty-seven (37), in the town of Alexandria, in Douglas county, and which are now included in independent school district of Alexandria village be and the same is hereby detached from said independent school district of Alexandria village and attached to school district number twenty-two (22) of Douglas county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 288.

[H. F. No. 701.]

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT IN TOWNSHIP ONE HUNDBED SEVENTEEN (117) NORTH OF RANGE TWENTY-THREE (23) WEST, IN HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the following described lands lying in township one hundred seventeen (117) north of range twenty-three (23) west, in Hennepin county, Minnesota, viz.: The south eighty (80) rods of section two (2), all of section nine (9), except the north onehalf ($\frac{1}{2}$) of the northeast quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) and the north one-half ($\frac{1}{2}$) of the northwest quarter ($\frac{1}{2}$) of said section; all of sections ten (10), eleven (11), fourteen (14), fifteen (15) and sixteen (16); all of Big or Morse Island in section twenty-two (22); all of section twenty-one (21) in town of Orono, shall be and constitute a special school district under the name of the "Hill School District." Such school district shall be organized and governed under and pursuant to the laws of the state relating to common school districts.

SEC. 2. Any person whose summer residence shall be in such district, who shall have resided therein ten (10) days immediately prior to any school meeting or school election, and who shall in other respects be a qualified elector, may take part in and vote at such meeting or election, although such person may not intend to maintain his residence in such district during the winter season.